MAZIE K. HIRONO COMMITTEE OM ARMED SERVICES

HANMAIL COMMITTEE ON ENERGY &
, MATURAL RESOURCES
- COMMITTEE OM THE JUDICIARY
Anited States Senate T O T DA e
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1104 ENTREFRENEURSHIP

COMMITTEE OM VETERAMS' AFFAIRS

June 4, 2025
The Honorable John Boozman The Honorable Jon Ossoff
Chair Ranking Member
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Subcommittee on Military Construction, Subcommittee on Military Construction,
Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Boozman and Ranking Member Ossoff,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026, Military
Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies appropriations bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,
g & Do

Mazie K. Hirono
United States Senator



Recipient Name

Pohakuloa Training
Area (PTA)

Joint Base Pearl
Harbor-Hickam

US Army Garrison
Hawaii

Marine Corps Base
Hawaii

Joint Base Pearl
harbor-Hickam

Army Garrison
Hawaii

Joint Base Pearl
harbor-Hickam

Wheeler Army
Airfield

Joint Base Pearl
Harbor-Hickam

Schofield Barracks

Fort Shafter

Marine Corps Base
Kaneohe Bay

Joint Base Pearl
Harbor-Hickam
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Hirono, Mazie(D-HI) Military Construction and VA
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose
Requests $30M to construct an airfield-operations building,
which will enhance joint training exercises

Construct a Water Treatment Plant at Red Hill Shaft.

This project will construct a satellite Wildland Fire Station at
Schofield Barracks.

This project would construct a Gate Entry Control Facility
(ECF) at MCBH.

Planning and design funds to construct a combined
operations center.

This request will support construction of an unaccompanied
enlisted personnel housing facility (barracks).

Constructs a maintenance hangar

Modernization to the Clearwater Rinse Facility at Wheeler
Army Airfield.

Requests $6 M planning and design funds to complete
hanger repairs.

This project will construct a mission command mobilization
and reception center for the 25th Infantry Division at
Schofield Barracks

This project will construct an equipment maintenance facility
at Fort Shafter

Repair and upgrade portions of electrical distribution and
communication systems.

Construction of a combined deployment processing facility
and war reserve material warehouse for use by Pacific Air
Forces.

Project Location

Hilo HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Kaneohe HI

Pearl
Harbor-Hickam HI

Amount

Requested

($000)

$30,000

$160,000

$21,000

$75,000

$5,000

$18,000

$10,400

$2,200

$6,000

$16,000

$9,000

$94,250

$11,000



