



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
COMMITTEE ON ENERGY &
NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP
COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

June 4, 2025

The Honorable John Boozman Chair U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510

Thezi K. Diano

The Honorable Jon Ossoff Ranking Member U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Boozman and Ranking Member Ossoff,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026, Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,

Mazie K. Hirono

United States Senator

Hirono, Mazie(D-HI) Military Construction and VA Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Pohakuloa Training Area (PTA)	Requests \$30M to construct an airfield-operations building, which will enhance joint training exercises	Hilo HI	\$30,000
Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam	Construct a Water Treatment Plant at Red Hill Shaft.	Honolulu HI	\$160,000
US Army Garrison Hawaii	This project will construct a satellite Wildland Fire Station at Schofield Barracks.	Honolulu HI	\$21,000
Marine Corps Base Hawaii	This project would construct a Gate Entry Control Facility (ECF) at MCBH.	Honolulu HI	\$75,000
Joint Base Pearl harbor-Hickam	Planning and design funds to construct a combined operations center.	Honolulu HI	\$5,000
Army Garrison Hawaii	This request will support construction of an unaccompanied enlisted personnel housing facility (barracks).	Honolulu HI	\$18,000
Joint Base Pearl harbor-Hickam	Constructs a maintenance hangar	Honolulu HI	\$10,400
Wheeler Army Airfield	Modernization to the Clearwater Rinse Facility at Wheeler Army Airfield.	Honolulu HI	\$2,200
Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam	Requests \$6 M planning and design funds to complete hanger repairs.	Honolulu HI	\$6,000
Schofield Barracks	This project will construct a mission command mobilization and reception center for the 25th Infantry Division at Schofield Barracks	Honolulu HI	\$16,000
Fort Shafter	This project will construct an equipment maintenance facility at Fort Shafter	Honolulu HI	\$9,000
Marine Corps Base Kaneohe Bay	Repair and upgrade portions of electrical distribution and communication systems.	Kaneohe HI	\$94,250
Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam	Construction of a combined deployment processing facility and war reserve material warehouse for use by Pacific Air Forces.	Pearl Harbor-Hickam HI	\$11,000